
Audit Committee

Thursday 24th January 2019

10.00 am

Main Committee Room, Council Offices,
Brympton Way, Yeovil BA20 2HT

(disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)    

The following members are requested to attend the meeting:

Chairman: Derek Yeomans
Vice-chairman: Tony Lock

Jason Baker
Mike Best
Nigel Gage

Carol Goodall
Graham Middleton
David Norris

Jo Roundell Greene
Colin Winder

If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the 
Case Services Officer (Support Services) on 01935 462038 or 
democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 16 January 2019.

Alex Parmley, Chief Executive Officer

This information is also available on our website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app

Public Document Pack

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


Information for the Public

The purpose of the Audit Committee is to provide independent assurance of the adequacy of the 
risk management framework and the associated control environment, independent scrutiny of 
the authority’s financial and non-financial performance, to the extent that it affects the authority’s 
exposure to risk and weakens the control environment and to oversee the financial reporting 
process.

The Audit Committee should review the Code of Corporate Governance seeking assurance 
where appropriate from the Executive or referring matters to management on the scrutiny 
function.

The terms of reference of the Audit Committee are:

Internal Audit Activity

1. To approve the Internal Audit Charter and annual Internal Audit Plan;

2. To receive quarterly summaries of Internal Audit reports and seek assurance from 
management that action has been taken;

3. To receive an annual summary report and opinion, and consider the level of assurance it 
provides on the council’s governance arrangements; 

4. To monitor the action plans for Internal Audit reports assessed as “partial” or “no 
assurance;”

5. To cons
[...]
 Somerset District Council 
under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on 
behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where 
they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset District Council - 
LA100019471 - 2019.

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


Audit Committee

Thursday 24 January 2019

Agenda
Preliminary Items

1.  Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on Thursday 22nd 
November 2018.

2.  Apologies for absence 

3.  Declarations of Interest 

In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting.  

4.  Public question time 

5.  Date of next meeting 

Councillors are requested to note that the next Audit Committee meeting is scheduled to be held 
at 10.00am on Thursday 28th March in the Main Committee Room, Brympton Way, Yeovil.

Items for Discussion

6.  Internal Audit Annual Activity Report 2018/19 (Pages 5 - 19)

7.  Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2019/20 (Pages 20 - 45)

8.  Certification of Claims Report (Pages 46 - 51)

9.  Audit Committee Forward Plan (Pages 52 - 53)



Unrestricted

Internal Audit Annual Activity Report 2018/19

Head of Service: Gerry Cox, Chief Executive - SWAP
Lead Officer: Alastair Woodland - Assistant Director
Contact Details: Alastair.Woodland@swapaudit.co.uk

Purpose of the Report

To update members on the Internal Audit Plan 2018-19 progress and bring to their attention any 
significant findings identified through our work. The report aims to provide assurance to the Audit 
Committee regarding the effectiveness of the control environment operated by and on behalf of the 
council and highlight any significant matters to be addressed by management. 

Recommendation

Members are asked to note progress made in delivery of the 2018/19 internal audit plan and that 2 
significant findings have been identified since the previous update in October 2018.

Background

The Internal Audit function plays a central role in corporate governance by providing assurance to the 
Audit Committee over the effectiveness of internal controls, governance and risk management. The 
2018-19 Annual Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee at its March 2018 meeting and is to 
provide independent and objective assurance on SSDC’s Internal Control Environment and this work 
will support the Annual Governance Statement.  

Financial Implications

There are no financial implications associated with these recommendations.  

Background Papers: None

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

Internal Audit  Risk  Special Investigations  Consultancy 

Unrestricted 

 
 
 
 
 
 

South Somerset District Council 
Report of Internal Audit Activity 
2018-19 Progress Update January 2019 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 6



 

 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided by interpretation 
provided by the PSIAS and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. 

 
Unrestricted 

Contents 
 

The contacts at SWAP in  
connection with this report are: 
 
Gerry Cox 
Chief Executive 
Tel: 01935 848540 
gerry.cox@SWAPaudit.co.uk  
 
 
Ian Baker 
Director of Quality 
Tel: 01935 848540 
ian.baker@SWAPaudit.co.uk 
 
 
Alastair Woodland 
Assistant Director 
Tel:  07720312467 
Alastair.woodland@SWAPaudit.co.uk 
 

  

  Role of Internal Audit Page 1 
    

  Internal Audit Work Page 2 – 3  
    

  Approved Changes to the Audit Plan Page 4 

   

  Appendices:  
  Appendix A – Internal Audit Definitions Page 5 – 6  
  Appendix B – Internal Audit Work Plan Page 7 – 9  
  Appendix C – Summary of Relevant Findings Page 10 – 12  

    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    

 

P
age 7



Internal Audit Plan Progress 2018/19 
 

 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided 
by interpretation provided by the PSIAS and the CIPFA Local Government Application Note. Page 1 

 Unrestricted 

Our audit activity is split between: 
 
 Operational Audit 
 Governance Audit 
 Key Control Audit 
 IT Audit 
 Grants 
 Other Reviews 

 

  Role of Internal Audit 

  
 The Internal Audit service for the South Somerset District Council is provided by South West Audit 

Partnership Limited (SWAP).  SWAP is a Local Authority controlled Company.  SWAP has adopted and 
works to the Standards of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided by interpretation provided 
by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), and also follows the CIPFA Code of Practice for 
Internal Audit.  The Partnership is also guided by the Internal Audit Charter which was approved by the 
Audit Committee at its meeting in March 2018.  
 
Internal Audit provides an independent and objective opinion on the Authority’s control environment 
by evaluating its effectiveness.  Primarily the work includes: 

 Operational Audit Reviews 
 Governance Audits 
 IT Audits 
 Grants 
 Other Special or Unplanned Reviews 

 

Internal Audit work is largely driven by an Annual Audit Plan.  This is approved by the Section 151 Officer, 
following consultation with the Senior Leadership Team.  The 2018-19 Audit Plan was reported to this 
Committee and appro
[...]
ntact owners of business continuity 
plans by service area and review current 
supply chain recovery plans. Review 
adequacy against good practice supplier 
failure plans (to be obtained from SWAP).  
Agree ownership of category / supplier 
failure plans with responsible officers.  Log 
these onto procurement risk schedule as a 
controlling document where appropriate.  
Implement regular review of risk schedule 
as appropriate.     

March 
19 

 
 

P
age 19



Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2019/20

Director Netta Meadow, Director – Strategy and Support Services 
Lead Officer: Paul Fitzgerald, S151 Officer

Paul Matravers, Specialist - Finance 
Contact Details: Paul.fitzgerald@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462226

Paul.matravers@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462275

Purpose of the Report

1. This report has been prepared for Audit Committee which is responsible for the 
scrutiny of the Council’s treasury management strategy, risk management and 
performance.  The Committee is requested to review the draft annual Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement, the Prudential Indicators and MRP statement 
which are due to be submitted to full Council for approval in February 2019.

Recommendation(s)

(a) To approve the details of the proposed Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement for 2019/20 to be submitted to full Council for approval (Appendix 1).

(b) To note the Capital prudential indicators and the annual MRP statement (This is 
to go to full council for approval.  The figures within the report are provisional 
dependant on the report going to District Executive in Feb 2019 so it is 
anticipated that these will change) (Appendix 2)

Introduction

2. Treasury risk management is conducted within the framework of the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public 
Services: Code of Practice 2017 Edition (the CIPFA Treasury Code) which requires 
the Council to approve a treasury management strategy before the start of each 
financial year. 

3. The Council has invested substantial sums of money and is therefore exposed to 
financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect of changing 
interest rates. The successful identification, monitoring and control of risk are 
therefore central to the Council’s treasury management strategy.

4. In addition, the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) 
issued revised Guidance on Local Authority Investments in February 2018. The 
revised guidance requires the Council to prepare an investment strategy annually (or 
include the required details in their treasury management strategy) and explain how 
investments made (including commercial property portfolios) relate to the Council’s 
core purposes.

5. The investment strategy was previously included as part of the treasury management 
strategy required by CIPFA. The Council’s treasury management advisor’s advice is 
to create two separate strategy reports to cover the two different areas and not 
include the investment strategy as part of the treasury management report. 

6. It should be noted that the Treasury Management Strategy Statement includes the 
strategy for investing surplus cash funds, i.e. the strategy is in respect of treasury 

Page 20

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Paul.matravers@southsomerset.gov.uk


investments and not non-treasury investments such as council-owned investment 
properties.

7. The investment strategy mentioned in point 3 and 4, focuses on two types of 
investments which are: 

 Investments made to support local public services by lending to or buying shares 
in other organisations, known as service investments.

 Investments made to earn investment income known as commercial 
investments. 

8. The Investment Strategy will be presented to District Executive to review, and 
recommend to Full Council for approval in conjunction with the 2019/20 Revenue and 
Capital Budgets. As such the draft strategy will be scrutinised b
[...]
Page 21



14. The Treasury Management Strategy Statement is attached at Appendix 1 and is split 
into the following main areas:

 Local Context
 Borrowing Strategy
 Treasury Investment Strategy 
 Treasury Management Indicators
 Other Items (related matters)

15. The capital prudential indicators and MRP Statement for 2019/20 are set out in 
Appendix 2.

16. These are included in draft at this stage, and will potentially be amended for the 
report to Executive to reflect final budget proposals for 2019/20. 

Proposed Changes to Strategy

17. The main change to the Treasury Strategy Statement for 2019/20 is in respect of the 
approved counterparty types.  The Council’s advisors have added Real Estate 
Investment Trusts (REIT’s) as a counterparty available for investment.

18. REIT’s purchase shares in companies that invest mainly in real estate and pay the 
majority of their rental income to investors in a similar manner to pooled property 
funds. As with property funds, REITs offer enhanced returns over the longer term, but 
are more volatile especially as the share price reflects changing demand for the 
shares as well as changes in the value of the underlying properties.

19. The investment limit advised by the advisors, and requested for approval, for a REIT 
is £10m per fund.

20. There are no other changes requested to the approved investment counterparties or 
the respective investment limits.   

Financial Implications

21. The budget for investment income in 2019/20 is £927,820, based on an average 
investment portfolio of £50 million at an interest rate of 1.86%. If actual levels of 
investments and borrowing, and actual interest rates differ from those forecast, 
performance against budget will be correspondingly different.

22. The budget for minimum revenue provision (MRP) i.e. the charge to the revenue 
budget for capital debt repayment in 2019/20 is £372,950.    

Page 22



Summary of Key Points from the TMSS

23. The TMSS is quite a lengthy, and argu
[...]
ed capital expenditure after 
31.03.2008 30,000 373

Finance leases and Private Finance Initiative 62 28

Total 39,175 401

Page 45



Certification of Claims Report

Executive Portfolio Holder:
Director:

Councillor Peter Seib
Netta Meadows, Director – Strategy and Support Services

Lead Officer: Paul Fitzgerald, S151 Officer
Paul Matravers, Specialist - Finance

Contact Details: Paul.fitzgerald@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462226
Paul.matravers@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462275

Purpose of the report 

1. This report introduces the annual report from our external auditors Grant Thornton on their findings 
from the signing off of the Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim for 2017/18.

 
Recommendations
 
2. The Audit Committee is asked to note the contents of the Certification of Claim Report for 2017/18.

Introduction 

3. The Certification of Claims Report is included within the remit of the Audit Committee under its 
terms of reference as follows:

“To consider the effectiveness of the Council’s risk management arrangements, the control 
environment and associated anti-fraud and corruption arrangements and seek assurance from 
management that action has been taken”

“To consider the reports of external audit and inspection agencies and seek assurance from 
management that action has been taken”

Subsidy Claim

4. The external auditors certify the subsidy claim for the Housing Benefit Scheme. The report from 
Grant Thornton is attached at Appendix A. The total claim was £37,874,981 and because there 
were errors the claim has been qualified.    Training sessions and additional testing will be 
undertaken on the areas of concern identified in the report which will reduce claim errors going 
forward.  

 
Financial Implications 

5. The final outcome of the claim was a refund of £9,783 from the Department of Works and 
Pensions (DWP) which is a very small percentage change to the overall claim total and not a 
significant concern for financial control and reporting
[...]
ments had been misclassified for subsidy purposes

In addition, out testing of claims relating to 2017/18 identified the following issue

 Pensions allowance for modified schemes incorrectly recorded

As a result of the errors identified, the claim was amended and qualified, and we reported our findings to 
the DWP. The DWP may require the Council to undertake further work or to provide assurances on the 
errors we have identified.

The indicative fee for 2017/18 for the Council was based on the actual 2015/16 certification fees, 
reflecting the amount of work required by the auditor to certify the Housing Benefit subsidy claim that 

South Somerset District Council
Brympton Way
Yeovil
BA20 2HT

11 January 2019

Page 47



Grant Thornton UK LLP. 2

year. The indicative scale fee set by PSAA for the Council for 2017/18 was £9,898. This is set out in 
more detail in Appendix B.

Yours sincerely

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Page 48



Grant Thornton UK LLP. 3

Appendix A - Details of claims and returns certified for 2017/18

Claim or 
return

Value Amended? Amendment 
value

Qualified? Comments

Housing 
benefits 
subsidy claim

£37,874,981 Yes £662 Yes See below

Findings from certification of housing benefits subsidy claim

Pension Allowances for Modified Schemes
We identified one error in our initial sample that Pension Allowance for modified schemes had been 
incorrectly applied, whereby the wrong amounts had been allocated to the wrong period. This led to 
incorrect calculation of entitlement and required further testing. As the population was under 100 cases 
we carried out 100% testing.

Further testing of 23 cases identified that all cases were incorrect and that all errors were 
underpayments. As there is no entitlement to subsidy for underpayments no further work was 
undertaken. As this error can lead to an overpayment, as well as an underpayment, we will be required 
to undertake further testing in 2018/19.

As 100% of the population has been undertaken the clai
[...]
ot allow us to make amendments to the claim 
form. This will require us to undertake further testing in 2018/19.

Misclassification of Rent Allowance overpayments
Our testing last year identified overpayments had been incorrectly classified as eligible error, when they 
should have been classed as LA error, which required further testing in 2017/18.

We tested a sample of 40 cases from the eligible error population and from this a further four errors were 
noted. The nature of the population, and the variation in the errors, meant that even significant additional 
work would not allow us to make amendments to the claim form. The extrapolated value of these errors 
was £16,305 and the number of errors identified has decreased from prior years. This will require us to 
undertake further testing in 2018/19.

Page 50



Grant Thornton UK LLP. 5

Appendix B: Fees for 201718 certification work

Claim or return 2015/16 
fee (£) 

2017/18 
indicative 
fee (£)

2017/18 
actual fee 
(£)

Variance 
(£)

Explanation for variances

Housing benefits 
subsidy claim 
(BEN01)

£11,854 £9,898 £9,898 £0

Total £11,854 £9,898 £9,898 £0

 

Page 51



Audit Committee Forward Plan

Lead Officer: Kelly Wheeler, Case Services Officer
Contact Details: Kely.wheeler@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462038

Purpose of the Report

This report informs Members of the agreed Audit Committee Forward Plan.

Recommendation 

Members are asked to comment upon and note the proposed Audit Committee Forward Plan as 
attached.

Audit Committee Forward Plan 

The forward plan sets out items and issues to be discussed over the coming few months and is 
reviewed annually. 

Items marked in italics are not yet confirmed. 

Background Papers: None

Page 52

Agenda Item 9



Audit Committee Forward Plan

Committee 
Date

Item Responsible Officer

28 Mar 19 Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 - approve 2019/20 plan
Internal Audit – Charter
External Audit Plan for 2018/19 Accounts
External Audit Progress Report 2018/19 Accounts
Annual Fraud Programme Update
Health and Safety Report

Alastair Woodland (SWAP)
Alastair Woodland (SWAP)
Finance Specialist (GT)
Finance Specialist (GT)
Legal Specialist
Director – Strategy & 
Support Services

27 Jun 19 Review of Internal Audit 2019/20
Internal Audit Plan Progress Q4
Internal Audit Annual Opinion 2017/18
Health, Safety and Welfare (Annual Report)
Register of staff interests – annual review
Annual Treasury Management Activity Report 

2019/20 – Needs to go on to Full Council

S151 Officer
Alastair Woodland (SWAP)
Alastair Woodland (SWAP)
Netta Meadows
Monitoring Officer
Finance Specialist

25 Jul 19 Annual Governance Statement
External Audit – Audit Findings Report 
Approve Annual Statement of Accounts
Approve Summary of Accounts

S151 Officer
S151 Officer (GT)
Finance Specialist
Finance Specialist

24 Oct 19 Internal Audit Plan Progress Q2
Treasury Management Practices 
Treasury Management Mid-Year Performance and 

Strategy Update – Needs to go on to Full Council

Alastair Woodland (SWAP)
Finance Specialist
Finance Specialist

28 Nov 19 External Audit – Certification of Housing benefit 
Subsidy Claim

External Audit – Annual Audit Letter
Annual Fraud Programme Update

Finance Specialist (GT)

Finance Specialist (GT)
Legal Specialist

24 Jan 20 Internal Audit Plan Progress Q3 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement 20/21 – 

Needs to go on to Full Council 

Alastair Woodland (SWAP)
Finance Specialist

Page 53


	Agenda
	6 Internal Audit Annual Activity Report 2018/19
	SSDC Internal Audit Plan Progress Report 208-19 January

	7 Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2019/20
	2.1 SSDC Treasury Management Strategy 2019-20
	2.2 SSDC Capital Prudential Indicators  MRP 2019-20

	8 Certification of Claims Report
	3.1 SSDC 2017-18 certification letter

	9 Audit Committee Forward Plan
	Forward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


Audit 1 24.01.19

South Somerset District Council

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held in the Main Committee Room - 
Council Offices on Thursday 24 January 2019.

(10.00  - 11.00 am)

Present:

Members: Councillor Derek Yeomans (Chairman)

Mike Best
Nigel Gage
Carol Goodall
Tony Lock

Graham Middleton
David Norris
Jo Roundell Greene
Colin Winder

Officers 

Alastair Woodland Assistant Director, SWAP
David Johnson Engagement Manager, Grant Thornton UK LLP
Paul Matravers Specialist - Finance

Also Present:

41. Minutes (Agenda Item 1)

The minutes of the previous meeting held on Thursday 22nd November 2018, copies of 
which had been circulated, were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

42. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 2)

There were no apologies of absence received. 

43. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3)

There were no declarations of interest. 

44. Public question time (Agenda Item 4)

There were no members of the public present at the meeting. 

45. Date of next meeting (Agenda Item 5)

Members noted that the next meeting of the Audit Committee was scheduled for 10am 
on Thursday 28th March 2019. 



Audit 2 24.01.19

46. Internal Audit Annual Activity Report 2018/19 (Agenda Item 6)

The Assistant Director – South West Audit Partnership, addressed the Committee. He 
explained that this was a quarterly report, based on the Audit Plan which was approved 
in March 2018.

He advised that a number of audits had been finalised and explained that these were 
detailed on page 9 of the agenda. He pointed out one area, which had been given partial 
assurance, which was financial resilience and contract management. He clarified that 
this was not considered a significant risk. 

He pointed out an amendment to the plan; attention had been given to cyber security 
and this would now be looked at in more detail. He explained that agile working would 
now be considered at a later date as agile working policies were still being developed, 
however he noted that this was still an area of concern. 

He explained that there was overview of the progress of the plan on pages 14-16. 

In response to a question from a member, he advised that an audit on lone working had 
been drafted, however had not yet been finalised. He explained that systems are in place 
to protect staff that were lone working; however clarified once again that the audit had 
not yet been finalised and explained that this would be completed within the current audit 
plan. 

The Assistant Director briefly explained the reasons why the contract resilience audit had 
been given a partial assurance. He pointed out that these reasons and the 
recommendations which were now in place were detailed on pages 18-19 of the agenda. 
He added that the results were similar when compared to other local authorities. 

In response to a members question, the Finance Specialist agreed to look at whether 
officers could be named on the audit plan as job titles alone made it hard to contact the 
relevant member of staff. The Assistant Director confirmed that issues were discussed at 
the Senior Leadership Team meetings, so officers and managers would be fully aware of 
the issues raised during the audit plan. 

RESOLVED: that members noted the progress made in the delivery of the 2018/19 
internal audit plan and noted that two significant findings had been 
identified. 

Members were in agreement that audits within the plan which were given partial 
assurance, should be referred back to the Audit Committee for a three month review, 
even if this requires an additional committee meeting. 

(Voting: Unanimous)

47. Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2019/20 (Agenda Item 7)

The Finance Specialist presented his report to Members. He explained to members that 
this was an annual report and that the statement was a requirement of CIPFA. 

He advised that the Treasury Management Statement had been updated and would 
need to be submitted to Full Council for approval. 



Audit 3 24.01.19

He explained to members that there had been some changes in legislation. Following 
these changes, the Investment Strategy and Capital Strategies would now be reported 
separately. He advised that the investment strategy would normally be contained within 
the Treasury Management Report.  

He pointed out some changes to the strategy, advising that these were detailed on page 
22 of the agenda. He explained that an additional counterparty had been added to the 
counterparty list and informed members that real estate investment trusts were the 
addition. He clarified that the investment limit for real estate investment trusts is to a 
maximum of £10 million per fund. 

He drew members attention to the financial implications which were detailed on page 22. 

A summary of key points from the TMSS were detailed on pages 23-27. The Finance 
Specialist clarified some points of detail from within this summary. He pointed out detail 
to show the investment types and balances as well as the rate of the return. He also 
pointed out that some figures were projections and could vary depending on 
opportunities that may arise. 

The full strategy was detailed on pages 28-39. 

In response to a members question, the Finance Specialist advised that joint ventures 
were carefully monitored. 

He explained that a short-term loan had been used and had now been repaid. He 
advised that the current borrowing limit was £124 million. 

The SSDC Financial Advisors’ view and forecast was detailed on page 39 of the agenda. 
He added that their recommendation was to borrow short term, if borrowing was 
required.  

One member questioned whether the Committee would be provided with full details of 
any loans, to include interest rates, amounts and lengths. The Finance Specialist agreed 
that this could be made available. 

RESOLVED: that members;

a) approved the details of the proposed Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement for 2019/20 to be submitted to Full Council for approval (as 
detailed in Appendix 1) and

b) noted the capital prudential indicators and the annual MRP statement 
(as detailed in Appendix 2)

(Voting: Unanimous)

48. Certification of Claims Report (Agenda Item 8)

The Audit Manager from Grant Thornton, presented his report to Members. He explained 
that the report detailed the external auditor’s findings from the signing off of the Housing 
Benefit Subsidy Claim 2017/18 and included a copy of the certification letter. 



Audit 4 24.01.19

He explained to members that the final outcome of the claim was a refund of £9,783 from 
the DWP. He hoped that this figure wouldn’t mask the amount of work which had gone 
into this claim, both from the Council’s side and from Grant Thornton. 

He explained that the errors outlined on page 47 of the report were tested again in the 
following year. The findings from the subsequent tests were detailed on page 49-50 of 
the report. 

He explained that errors had been made in the allocation of payment for pension 
allowance for modified schemes in all cases. He explained that housing benefit claims 
were complicated and added that these were mistakes made by staff which resulted in 
the error in claims. He added that further testing will be undertaken during 2018-19. 

He clarified that all comments had been fed back to management. 

During the discussion, the effect of Universal Credit was discussed and it was noted that 
there would be decrease in the amount of claims. Debt collection was also briefly 
discussed. 

RESOLVED: that members noted the contents of the Certification of Claim Report for 
2017/18. 

(Voting: Unanimous)

49. Audit Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 9)

RESOLVED: that members noted the contents of the Audit Committee Forward Plan. 

……………………………………..

Chairman


